summaries listed with the Lottery Licensing Board, the CSC directory database, the nonprofit organization
database for the Student Work and Service Program - community services component, and a series of
regional roundtables (eight sites throughout the province with one hundred and sixty-three [163] participants -
see Appendix A).  

A key task for this project segment was the operational definition of the voluntary community-based sector.
The nomenclature and membership of the voluntary community-based sector are currently issues of
considerable discussion by both researchers and policy makers.